
COVID19 CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
EMERGENCY POWERS DECISIONS

30 APRIL TO 17 JULY 2020

The attached reports were considered and approved by the CHIEF EXECUTIVE under Standing 

Order No.49(a)(ii) from 30 April to 17 July 2020.

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,
20 July 2020

BUSINESS

1. Additional Resources - Local Government Finance Settlement (Pages 3 
- 6)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report attached.)

2. Financial Impact of Covid-19 (Pages 7 - 14)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report attached.)

3. Financial Virements and Earmarked Balances (Pages 15 - 28)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report and 
appendices attached.)

4. Anti-Money Laundering Policy (Pages 29 - 40)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report and appendix 
attached.)

5. 2019/20 Unaudited Capital Outturn (Pages 41 - 70)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report and 
appendices attached.)

6. 2019/20 Unaudited Revenue Outturn (Pages 71 - 102)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report and 
appendices attached.)

7. Balances at 31 March 2020 (Pages 103 - 112)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report and 
appendices attached.)

8. Development Project to Support Children & Young People with 
Complex Needs in the Scottish Borders (Pages 113 - 122)
Report by Interim Service Director Children & Young People.  (Report and 
appendix attached.)

Public Document Pack



9. Continued Partnership Approach with Aberlour Sustain (Pages 123 - 
144)
Report by Interim Service Director Children & Young People.  (Report and 
appendix attached.)

10. Membership of Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal 
Oversight Sub-Committee (Pages 145 - 150)
Report by Executive Director.  (Report and appendix attached.)

11. South East of Scotland Transport Transition Plan (Pages 151 - 158)
Report by Executive Director.  (Report and Appendices attached.)

PRIVATE BUSINESS 
Under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the 
following reports were considered by the Chief Executive in private, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 6, 8, and 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

12. Borders Business Crisis Fund (Pages 159 - 166)
Report by Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory).  (Report and appendix 
attached.)

13. Hawick Flood Protection Scheme (Pages 167 - 176)
Report by Service Director Assets & Infrastructure.  (Report and appendices 
attached.)

Please direct any enquiries to Jenny Wilkinson, Clerk to the Council
Tel:  01835 825004  Email:  jjwilkinson@scotborders.gov.uk



Emergency Powers – COVID-19 – 8 April 2020

ADDITIONAL RESOURCES – LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE 
SETTLEMENT 

Briefing Note by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory

EMERGENCY POWERS – COVID-19

8 April 2020

1 DECISION(S) REQUIRED BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

1.1 I recommend that approval is given for the creation of budgets to 
reflect additional funding from the Scottish Government in 2020/21 
over and above that approved by Council as part of the 2020/21 
budget on the 26th February 2020:

(a) Capital funding – £0.318m for Cycling, Walking and Safer 
Streets; and

(b) Revenue funding – £2.089m:

Investment priority 
(revenue funding)

£m Description

Emergency reserve to 
support COVID-19 

0.500 To be held in reserve to support the 
Council’s response to the global 
pandemic

Investment in H&SC 
base budget 

1.389 Additional funding to address 
historic pressures and non-delivery 
of permanent savings

Confirmed increase in 
insurance premiums 

0.150 Impact of Peebles HS fire

Contract management 
(CGI developments) 

0.050 Required to deliver significant 
financial plan savings in 2020/21

Total 2.089

2 BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 

2.1 Following approval of the Council’s 2020/21 budget on 26 February 2020, 
correspondence from Scottish Government was received on 27 Febru
[...]
ng of £2.089m be allocated 
to service priority areas as reflected in table 2 below.

Table 2

Investment priority 
(revenue funding)

£m Description

Emergency reserve to 
support COVID-19 

0.500 To be held in reserve to support the 
Council’s response to the global 
pandemic

Investment in H&SC 
base budget 

1.389 Additional funding to address 
historic pressures and non-delivery 
of permanent savings

Confirmed increase in 
insurance premiums 

0.150 Impact of Peebles HS fire

Contract management 
(CGI developments) 

0.050 Required to deliver significant 
financial plan savings in 2020/21

Total 2.089

2.8 The additional allocation to support the H&SC base budget seeks to 
address the structural deficit in the budget which has arisen due to the 
failure to deliver planned savings, required by the financial plan, over a 
number of years, along with increasing demand pressures.

Page 4



Emergency Powers – COVID-19 – 8 April 2020

3 IMPLICATIONS

3.1 Financial 
There are no additional financial implications associated with this report, its 
content referring specifically to the revenue and capital budget.  The key 
risks associated with the Council’s revenue and capital plans, as a result of 
COVID 19 impacting on normal business, are significant, and will be 
monitored and reported on a regular basis within the regular monitoring 
reports as required by the Council’s Financial Regulations.

3.2 Risk and Mitigations
There is a risk that the Local Government Finance Settlement could be 
amended again before Parliamentary approval.  Any further funding updates 
and consequent amendments to the budget will be reported to Council when 
information becomes available.

3.3 Equalities
Integrated Impact Assessments (IIA) were carried out on all budget 
proposals approved by Council on 26 February 2020.  There are no further 
equality impacts arising from this specific report.

4 CONSULTATION

4.1 The Monitoring Officer/Chief Legal Officer, Service Director HR & 
Commun
[...]
uding:     
location, value, timing of activity

Nature of suspicions

Has any investigation been undertaken?

Have you discussed your suspicions 
with someone else – please provide 
details.

Signed and dated

For Completion by the MLRO
Date received

Date acknowledged

Unique reference number

Are there reasonable grounds for 
suspecting money laundering ?

If yes, confirm date of report to National 
Crime Agency.

Date consent given to employee for 
transaction to proceed

Categories 1.Overpayment              2.Refund
3.Debt/charge                4.Cashier error
5.House or Asset resale within 3 months
6.Other

Signed and dated

THIS REPORT TO BE RETAINED FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS

Page 39



SBC Anti Money Laundering Policy – April 2020 10
Page 40



Emergency Powers – COVID-19 – 20 May 2020

2019/20 UNAUDITED CAPITAL OUTTURN

Briefing Note by Executive Director, Finance & Regulatory

EMERGENCY POWERS – COVID-19

20 May 2020

1 DECISION(S) REQUIRED BY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

1.1 I recommend that the Chief Executive notes:-  

(a) the capital outturn position for 2019/20 prior to Statutory Audit;

(b) the adjustments to funding in Appendix 1;

(c) the final out-turn position for each block contained within the 
2019/20 Capital Plan in Appendix 2;

(d) the whole project costs detailed in Appendix 4; and

(e) approves the block allocations for 2020/21 in Appendix 3.

2 BACKGROUND AND PURPOSE 

2.1 This report provides a statement comparing the final capital outturn for 
2019/20 with the final budget for the year and identifies the main reasons 
for any significant variations.

2.2 The final capital outturn statement for 2019/20 is included at Appendix 1 
and includes the reasons identified by the Project Managers and Budget 
Holders for the variances to the final approved budget.  This identifies an 
outturn expenditure of £44.306m which is £7.805m below the final revised 
budget of £52.11m.

2.3 The Council approved the original Capital Financial Plan for 2019/20 on 28 
Fe
[...]
ldcare Trust and Scottish Borders Housing 
Association to create the Borders’ first Residential and Housing 
Support Facility to support children and young people with 
complex needs in the Scottish Borders; 

(b) agree to sell 631sq m of land at Tweedbank at a value of 
£75,000 to Scottish Borders Housing Association in order to 
provide a site for the development of a new complex needs 
residential facility; 

(c) Commit to purchase complex needs placements for Borders 
children and young people with a year 1 one estimated cost of 
£125,000 per place. 

(d) Note the project requires the Council to purchase a minimum of 
4 places per annum for a period of 20 years to provide financial 
certainty to the scheme as set out in this report. 

2 BACKGROUND  

2.1 Aberlour Child Care Trust is a charity and has a long history of working with 
Scottish Borders Council providing complex needs respite care for children 
and young people.  

2.2 There is a long established strategic objective of providing additional 
support services within the Borders and wherever possible preventing 
children being looked after and accommodated out with the Region. This 
paper developed jointly with Aberlour Childcare Trust and SBHA seeks to 
assist with meeting this objective, by doing things differently and 
preventing Borders’ children being placed out with the Authority area; and if 
possible bringing  those already in out-of-authority care back closer to their 
families and communities.  

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



Emergency Powers – COVID-19 – 28 May 2020 

2.3 Aberlour is therefore proposing to develop an innovative residential facility 
that will offer a continuum of care for children and young people (aged 0-
18) with complex care needs. This will ensure these individuals are able to 
stay in the Borders and that the Council will avoid costly external care 
placements while at the same time providing an option for increased respite 
which is currently limited by lack of suitable ac
[...]
 in 
the Sustain project 

(b) accept the funding offer from the Robertson Trust to support 
the Project, and by doing so, commit to the continuation of the 
Sustain “Edge of Care” service for a further 3 years.

2 BACKGROUND  

2.1 Aberlour Child Care Trust is a charity and has a long history of working with 
Scottish Borders Council in the provision of complex needs respite care for 
children and young people.  More recently (2019/20), there was the 
development of the Sustain project, which is a community-based service 
that offers a flexible response to preventing children entering the care 
system (see appendix 1 for evaluation of the Sustain project).   

2.2 Scottish Borders Council is committed to reducing the number of children 
who require to be cared for away from their families; however, we 
recognise that in some situations this will be inevitable for safety / care 
reasons.  This means that we need to develop and innovate our services to 
focus our attention on intervening as soon as we can, this project is an 
example of innovation and partnership working at a local level to reduce the 
need for children / young people to be placed in care.   

2.3 Regrettably, it is not always possible for children to remain in the family 
home, in these circumstances we will always focus on keeping children 
within their family network where possible and safe to do so.  This has led 
to a significant increase in the number of children / young people who are 
placed in Kinship Care placements (care with extended family members).  

2.4 Scottish Borders Council and Aberlour identified the need to do things 
differently, to prevent Borders’ children entering care in the first place, and 
to create the potential to bring those in out-of-authority placements back to 
their families and communities with enhanced support where possible and 
appropriate.  

Page 123

Agenda Item 9



Emergency Powers – COVID-19 – 12 June 2020 

2.5 Scottish Borders Council does deliver elem
[...]
onal officer level; thereby 
providing a basis for the local authorities to collaborate in the preparation 
and implementation of appropriate measures. 

2.3 In the Edinburgh City Region, it was considered that the already established 
City Region Deal Transport Appraisal Board (TAB) comprising officer 
representatives of the six constituent local authorities, the regional 
transport partnership (SEStran), and Transport Scotland, would provide the 
most effective way of addressing these pressures on the regional transport 
network. In order to ensure sufficient focus the TAB has formed itself into a 
Regional Transport Transition Group, and has invited officer representatives 
of Clackmannanshire and Falkirk Councils onto the Group, as they fell within 
the SEStran grouping of local authorities. 

2.4 The report seeks approval for the Council’s involvement in the group and of 
its terms of reference as set out in Appendix 2.

South East Scotland Regional Transport Transition Plan Group
Page 151

Agenda Item 11



Emergency Powers – COVID-19 – 6 July 2020 

2.5 The primary terms of reference for the Group are to focus on an increase in 
travel demand and capacity; and to identify associated regionally specific 
and cross cutting issues, challenges and opportunities. Resulting from that 
work will be a co-ordinated programme of prospective measures, including 
cost estimates, agreed by the Group as recommended for phased 
implementation. The Group is not a decision making body and is not able to 
commit any local authority either individually or collectively in terms of 
policy, implementation of measures, or spending. Any specific roads related 
measures will still require the agreement of the relevant Council as local 
roads authority.

2.6 Survey work, modelling and analysis is being conducted by Transport 
Scotland and, together with data held by SEStran and partner Councils, can 
provide a robust basis upon which to identify priority actions.  The full range 
of 

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
COVID19 CHIEF EXECUTIVE EMERGENCY POWERS DECISIONS

NOTE of the COVID19 CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
EMERGENCY POWERS DECISIONS taken 
between 30 April 2020 and 17 July 2020.

1. ADDITIONAL RESOURCES - LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) 
on ‘Additional Resources – Local Government Finance Settlement’.  The report gave 
details of further revenue and capital funding which had been received from Scottish 
Government since the approval of the Council’s 2020/21 budget on 26 February 2020.  In 
total additional capital funding of £318k had been received for “Cycling, Walking and Safer 
Streets” and additional revenue funding of £2.089m had been received.  The capital 
allocation would be added to the existing budget for “Cycling, Walking and Safer Streets” 
to give a total project budget of £507k in 2020/21.  The additional revenue funding would 
be allocated to the following service priority areas:

 Emergency reserve to support Covid-19 £500k
 Investment in H&SC base budget £1.389m
 Confirmed increase in insurance premiums £150k
 Contract management (CGI developments) £50k

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 6 MAY 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE approved the creation of budgets to reflect 
additional funding from the Scottish Government in 2020/21 over and above that 
approved by Council as part of the 2020/21 budget on 26 February 2020:

(a) Capital funding - £0.318m for Cycling, Walking and Safer Streets; and

(b) Revenue funding - £2.089m:

Investment priority 
(revenue funding)

£m Description

Emergency reserve to 
support COVID-19 

0.500 To be held in reserve to support the 
Council’s response to the global 
pandemic

Investment in H&SC base 
budget 

1.389 Additional funding to address historic 
pressures and non-delivery of 
permanent savings

Confirmed increase in 
insurance premiums 

0.150 Impact of Peebles HS fire

Contract management 
(CGI developments) 

0.050 Required to deliver significant 
financial plan savings in 2020/21

Total 2.089

2. FINANCIAL IMPACT OF COVID-19 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) 
on ‘Budgetary Impact of Covid-19 – Initial Financial Assessment’.  The report gave a high 
level assessment of the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 20/21 revenue budget, with 



potential pressures of over £10m and potentially further significant costs projects.  The 
initial assessment focused on the impact in 5 main areas:

 Reductions in income; 
 Additional unplanned expenditure now being incurred as a consequence of Covid-

19; 
 Delays in the delivery of savings anticipated by the budget approved in February 

2020; 
 Existing Council budget which could be directed to the Covid-19 emergency; and
 Any service underspends which could be used to mitigate budget pressures.

The report also gave details of budget monitoring arrangements, principles to be followed 
in recording costs related to Covid-19, and action required across the Council from a 
financial perspective.  

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 5 MAY 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE noted the methodology used to determine 
the financial implications of the Covid-19 response.  This information would 
continue to be refined and developed over the coming weeks to provide as clear a 
financial position as possible and would provide the basis of a financial return to 
COSLA to be shared with the Scottish Government.

3. FINANCIAL VIREMENTS AND EARMARKED BALANCES 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) 
on ‘Final Revenue Virements and Earmarked Balances 2019/20’.  The report gave details 
of the two categories of virements:  routine virements (as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report) and those virements required for earmarked balances (as detailed in Appendix 2 to 
the report).  For the first category, approval was sought to reflect a reallocation of budgets 
between Services to reflect latest spending plans, and adjustments to the Revenue 
Support Grant for 2019/20 following final confirmation from Scottish Government which 
required the income budgets to be “grossed up” to fund expenditure.

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 6 May 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE approved:

(a) the virements as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report: and

(b) the earmarked balances as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report. 

4. ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) 
on the ‘Anti-Money Laundering Policy’.  The report explained that the existing Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy had been approved in April 2012 and required to be updated in line 
with changes in legislation and changes in the Council structure.  The amended Anti-
Money Laundering Policy was detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, and linked into and 
had synergy with the Council’s Corporate Fraud Strategy.



The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 12 May 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE approved the Council’s Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report, which had been prepared 
fully in accordance with the CIPFA Proceeds of Crime (Anti-Money Laundering) 
Practical Guidance for Public Service Organisations (2005) and relevant legislation.

5. 2019/20 UNAUDITED CAPITAL OUTTURN 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) 
on the ‘2019/20 Unaudited Capital Outturn’.  The report provided a statement comparing 
the final capital outturn for 2019/20 with the final budget for the year and identified the 
main reasons for any significant variations.  The statement was detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report and included the reasons identified by the Project Managers and Budget 
Holders for the variances to the final approved budget.  This identified an outturn 
expenditure of £44.306m, which was £7.805m below the final revised budget of £52.11m.  
Further appendices to the report detailed:

 Appendix 2 – a summary of the final outturn position for each block contained 
within the 2019/20 Capital Plan; 

 Appendix 3 – a summary of the approved block allocations for 2020/21 adjusted 
for timing movements from 2019/20; 

 Appendix 4 – a list of estimated whole life project costs for those key schemes 
where the project had not been completed in the financial year 2019/20.

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 28 May 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE:

(a) NOTED:
(i) the capital outturn position for 2019/20 prior to Statutory Audit; 

(ii) the adjustments to funding, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report; 

(iii) the final outturn position for each block contained within the 2019/20 
Capital Plan, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; and 

(iv) the whole project costs, as detailed in Appendix 4 to the report.

(b) APPROVED the block allocations for 2020/21, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
report. 

6. 2019/20 UNAUDITED REVENUE OUTTURN 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) 
on the ‘2019/20 Unaudited Revenue Outturn.  The report provided a statement comparing 
final revenue outturn expenditure and income for 2019/20, with the final approved budget 
for the year, along with explanations for significant variations.  This statement was 
contained in Appendix 1 to the report.  The report also included details of work with the 
Integration Joint Board, the financial impact of the Peebles Fire and of storm damage, and 
the Council’s Fit for 2024 programme.  A summary of the planned delivery of savings 
agreed within the 2019/20 Financial Plan was outlined in Appendix 2 to the report.  



The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 28 May 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE:

(a) NOTED the outturn position for 2019/20 prior to Statutory Audit.

(b) APPROVED:

(i) the adjustments to previously approved earmarked balances detailed in 
Appendix 1 to the report; and

(ii) the next underspend of £1.538m delivered by the Council being added to 
the Unallocated General Fund Balance.  This balance would be available 
to support the Council through the Covid-19 pandemic during 2020/21 
and could be drawn down when required.

 

7. BALANCES AT 31 MARCH 2020 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) 
on ‘Balances at 31 March 2020’.  The report provided an analysis of the Council’s 
balances as at 31 March 2020.  Appendix 1 to the report summarised the projected 
transactions and resultant balances at 31 March 2020 on the General Fund and Appendix 
2 to the report showed the projected non-General Fund balances.  The net effect was the 
useable General Fund balance after earmarked funds, allocated reserves and the 
unaudited 2019/20 revenue outturn was £7.773m at 31 March 2020.  Appendix 3 to the 
report detailed the balances currently held in the Capital Fund.  

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 28 May 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE noted:

(a) the revenue balances as at 31 March 2020, as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 
to the report, including movement in the Allocated Reserve since the last 
reporting period; and

(b) the balance in the Capital Fund, as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report. 

8. DEVELOPMENT PROJECT TO SUPPORT CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE WITH 
COMPLEX NEEDS IN THE SCOTTISH BORDERS 
The Chief Executive considered a report by the Interim Service Director, Children & 
Young People, on the ‘Development Project to Support Children and Young People with 
Complex Needs in the Scottish Borders’.  The report explained that it was a long 
established strategic objective to provide additional support services within the Scottish 
Borders and wherever possible prevent children being looked after and accommodated 
out-with the region.  Aberlour Childcare Trust was proposing to work in partnership with 
Scottish Borders Housing Association (SBHA) to develop an innovative residential facility 
that would offer a continuum of care for children and young people (aged 0 to 18 years) 
with complex care needs.  The two partners were working with the Council to site the new 
service and had identified the requirement for a central Borders location which would 
maximise access to children across the region and provide the ability to sell additional 
places to other neighbouring local authorities should there be spaces available once 



Borders’ needs had been met.  The Council had identified a site adjacent to Tweedbank 
as providing a suitable location which benefited from the connectivity to the Borders 
railway.  Aberlour would deliver residential support for children and young people with 
complex physical, learning and emotional needs that combined round the clock care with 
a broad range of personalised complex needs support provision.  An indicative building 
design/layout of the proposed facility were given in Appendix 1 to the report.  Details were 
also provided in the report on the timescales, which were subject to change due to Covid-
19, and the return for the Council.

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Chief Executive in arriving at her decision.

DECISION
On 4 June 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE gave approval to:

(a) progress a new Development Project in partnership with Aberlour Childcare 
Trust and Scottish Borders Housing Association to create the Borders first 
Residential and Housing Support Facility to support children and young 
people with complex needs in the Scottish Borders; 

(b) sell 631sq m of land at Tweedbank at a value of £75,000 to Scottish Borders 
Housing Association in order to provide a site for the development of a new 
complex needs residential facility; 

(c) commit to purchase complex needs placements for Borders children and 
young people within a year one estimated cost of £125,000 per place; 

(d) note the project required the Council to purchase a minimum of 4 places per 
annum for a period of 20 years to provide financial certainty to the scheme as 
set out in the report.

9. CONTINUED PARTNERSHIP APPROACH WITH ABERLOUR SUSTAIN 
The Executive Director, on behalf of the Chief Executive, considered a report by the 
Interim Service Director, Children & Young People, on the ‘Continued Partnership 
Approach with Aberlour Sustain to work with children and young people on the ‘Edge of 
Care’ in the Scottish Borders’.  The report explained that the Council currently worked in 
partnership with Aberlour on the Sustain project, a community-based service that offered 
a flexible response to preventing children entering the care system.  An evaluation of the 
Sustain project was provided in Appendix 1 to the report.  The Council and Aberlour had 
identified the need to do things differently, to prevent Borders children entering care in the 
first place, and create the potential to bring those in out-of-authority placements back to 
their families and communities with enhanced support where possible and appropriate.  
Aberlour has secured an offer of investment from the Robertson Trust in the Borders, 
which was contingent on the Council committing to a further three years of funding for 
Sustain, the ‘edge of care’ support service providing intensive support for families to keep 
their children and young people at home rather than entering a care placement.

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Executive Director in arriving at his decision.  

DECISION
On 3 July 2020, the EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, on behalf of the CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
gave approval for:



(a) the continuation of the partnership work with Aberlour in the Sustain project; 
and 

(b) the acceptance of the funding offer from the Robertson Trust to support the 
project, and by doing so, commit to the continuation of the Sustain “Edge of 
Care” service for a further three years.

10. MEMBERSHIP OF EDINBURGH AND SOUTH EAST SCOTLAND CITY REGION DEAL 
OVERSIGHT SUB-COMMITTEE 
The Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory), on behalf of the Chief Executive, 
considered a report by the Executive Director on ‘Membership of Edinburgh and South 
East Scotland City Region Deal Oversight Sub-Committee’.  The report explained that the 
Sub-Committee was being set up to oversee the preparation of the Regional Growth 
Framework (RGF), as well as subsequent preparation of the Regional Spatial Strategy 
(RSS).  The Oversight Sub-Committee would be a sub-Committee of the Joint Committee 
and consist of two Elected Members from each of the constituent Local Authorities, 
together with representatives from the Regional Enterprise Council and the Higher/Further 
Education Consortium.  The proposed terms of reference for the Sub-Committee were set 
out in Appendix A to the report.  

The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) in arriving at his decision.  

DECISION
On 10 July 2020, the EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & REGULATORY), on behalf 
of the CHIEF EXECUTIVE, approved the appointment of two Elected Members to the 
Edinburgh and South East City Region Deal Elected Members Oversight Sub-
Committee.

NOTE:  Cllrs Bell and Robson are the two Elected Members on the Sub-Committee, 
with Cllr Heather Anderson as substitute.

11. SOUTH EAST OF SCOTLAND TRANSPORT TRANSITION PLAN 
The Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory), on behalf of the Chief Executive, 
considered a report by the Executive Director on ‘South East of Scotland Transport 
Transition Plan’.  The report explained that in a letter from the Scottish Government, 
contained in Appendix 1 to the report, all local authorities were informed of the preparation 
of a national Transport Transition Plan to address transport issues expected as Covid-19 
easing phases were implemented, with particular pressures likely in the Edinburgh and 
Glasgow regions.  In the Edinburgh City Region, it was considered that the already 
established City Region Deal Transport Appraisal Board, comprising officer 
representatives of the six constituent local authorities, the regional transport partnership 
(SEStran), and Transport Scotland, would provide the most effective way of addressing 
these pressures on the regional transport network.  In order to ensure sufficient focus, the 
Transport Appraisal Board has formed itself into a Regional Transport Transition Group, 
and has invited officer representatives of Clackmannanshire and Falkirk Councils onto the 
Group, as they fell within the SEStran groupings of local authorities.  The report sought 
approval for the Council’s involvement in the Group and of its terms of reference as 
detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.  Further details were given of the likely work of the 
Group, which was not a decision-making body and not able to commit any local authority 
to any policy, implementation of measures, or spending.  The full range of measures 
developed by the Group were due to be considered by the City Regional Deal Joint 
Committee at its meeting scheduled for 11 August 2020.  



The Convener, the Leader of the Administration and the Leader of the Opposition were 
consulted, as required by Standing Order 49(a)(ii), and any comments made were 
considered by the Executive Director (Finance & Regulatory) in arriving at his decision.  

DECISION
On 17 July 2020, the EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (FINANCE & REGULATORY), on behalf 
of the CHIEF EXECUTIVE, approved:

(a) the Council’s involvement in the South East of Scotland Transport Transition 
Group that had been established in response to the letter issued by the 
Cabinet Secretary for Transport, Infrastructure and Connectivity (as Appendix 
1 to the report); and

(b) the terms of reference for the operation of the Transport Transition Group (as 
detailed in Appendix 2 to the report).   

PRIVATE BUSINESS

DECISION
Under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 the following 
reports were considered by the Chief Executive in private, on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 6, 8 
and 9 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

12. BORDERS BUSINESS CRISIS FUND 
On 30 April 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE gave approval for the establishment of a 
Borders Crisis Fund, based on specific criteria, to assist businesses and other 
organisations which were unable to access grant support by other means during the 
Covid-19 emergency.

13. HAWICK FLOOD PROTECTION SCHEME 
On 7 May 2020, the CHIEF EXECUTIVE gave approval for the award of the Main Works 
Contract to McLaughlin & Harvey; with a revised contribution by the Council due to the 
Covid-19 risks; and with works proceeding as soon as possible and beyond the intended 
Works Completion date of December 2022, with these contractual date changes deriving 
from the Covid-19 situation. 


